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Top Ten Things You Need To Know About The Fungal
Meningitis Outbreak 

 
 By Jonathan L. Eisenberg, The General Counsel, Ltd.[1]
 
This article is intended to provide legal and regulatory information that will
assist in understanding the complex background behind the recent fungal
meningitis outbreak. It will explore in detail the legal and regulatory status
of both the principal drug involved and the "compounding pharmacy" that
produced it. Finally, the article will demonstrate why, due to the tortuous
history in this area, regulation of compounding pharmacies is in such
disarray today. Throughout the article, links are provided to background
resources for further reading or reference by practitioners in the field.

1. The Principal Drug Involved Is Widely Used for Relief of Chronic
Back Pain, Although Clinical Evidence of Its Efficacy Is Weak: The
main drug involved is a steroid used for spinal (epidural) injection,
specifically preservative-free methylprednisolone acetate 80 mg/ml for
injection.[2] The drug is injected into the epidural space adjacent to the
spine primarily to reduce pain and inflammation[3]. While such use has been
extensively studied, it has not been approved by the Food and Drug
Administration (FDA)[4] (see further below). It is presented to consumers as
a viable treatment option[5] by the North American Spine Society. Although
the Society states[6] that such injections may provide short- or long-term
pain relief, it gives the treatment a Grade C for "poor" quality clinical
evidence. Moreover, Cochrane Collaborations, an independent, international
medical group[7] that provides in-depth therapy assessments, recently
published a comprehensive review of clinical data concerning the treatment.
Cochrane concluded that there was "no strong evidence for or against the
use of any type of injection therapy for individuals with subacute or chronic
low-back pain."[8]

Even prior to the current outbreak, questions had been raised about the
widespread use of these injections.[9] There had also been significant
publicity surrounding serious adverse events such as stroke, paralysis, and
even death.[10] Nevertheless, its use has been found sufficiently efficacious
to warrant coverage through well-respected health plans such as Harvard
Pilgrim Health Care[11] and insurance carriers such as United
Healthcare.[12] Consistent with the rapid increase in utilization of other pain
control therapies, the frequency of epidural steroid injections has
experienced exponential growth,[13] with Americans receiving as many as
8.9 million such injections per year.[14]

2. The Drug Was Purportedly Pharmacy “Compounded” Not
“Manufactured”: The drug involved was "compounded"[15] by New
England Compounding Center (NECC) of Framingham, Massachusetts. NECC
was not classified as a drug "manufacturer" for which FDA provided quality
system oversight or a facility license. Rather, it operated as a pharmacy
compounding service[16] under a state-issued pharmacist's license. The
primary regulatory responsibility for compounding pharmacies lies with the
various state pharmacy boards.[17] However, FDA has advised the
industry[18] that it will pursue enforcement against compounding
pharmacies that act more like drug manufacturers and who violate federal
law (see Sections 8 & 9 below). Moreover, FDA had issued one prior warning
letter[19] in 2006 to NECC for compounding commercially-available drugs,
repackaging commercial drugs, and marketing an extra-strength anesthetic
cream with a brand name – a practice FDA stated is not consistent with
pharmacy compounding for individual patient prescriptions. The Pharmacy
Compounding Accreditation Board (PCAB)[20] offers a voluntary pharmacy
accreditation program, but NECC was not accredited.
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3. Spinal Drugs Are Particularly Difficult to Compound: Drugs utilized
for spinal injections are especially difficult to compound because they must
meet rigorous sterility standards. They must also comply with a very narrow
drug concentration range. There is little room for error and the health
consequence of error is severe. The dose for spinal administration is usually
just a fraction of the oral dose of the same drug. Small compounding errors
can result in a super- or sub-potent drug. Preservatives cannot be used for
intraspinal preparations because most of them are neurotoxic and can cause
serious adverse effects such as arachnoiditis.[21] Drugs for spinal injection
are thus often referred to as “preservative free.” Hence, the compounding
procedure and sterilization process must be highly controlled and thoroughly
tested to avoid infectious organisms.[22] In most states, compounding
pharmacies are directly or indirectly required[23] to produce products in
conformance with applicable standards of the United States Pharmacopeial
Convention (USP) for pharmaceutical compounding.[24] In the case of
sterile injectables, USP standard <797> “Pharmaceutical Compounding –
Sterile Preparations”[25] contains 61 pages of requirements, and standard
<71> “Sterility Tests”[26] contains additional requirements. Information has
not yet been released as to whether or not NECC followed these guidelines.

4. Fungal Meningitis Is Very Difficult to Treat: FDA has confirmed[27]
the presence of fungal contaminants in multiple sealed vials of the drug from
this manufacturer's site and from other samples tested around the country.
More than 50 vials have been confirmed to be contaminated with
fungus.[28] In at least one case, it has been reported[29] that there was so
much contaminant in a vial that it was visible to the naked eye. The specific
infectious organism has been identified[30] by the U.S. Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention (CDC) as Aspergillus fumigatus. Fungal meningitis is
particularly difficult to treat,[31] typically requiring IV administration of two
anti-fungal drugs for up to several months or even longer in especially
stubborn cases.

5. The Nationwide Impact Has Been Devastating: As of October 17, 19
deaths and 245 cases of fungal meningitis have been reported by the
CDC.[32] According to CDC, typical symptoms include "fever, new or
worsening headache, nausea, and new neurological deficit (consistent with
deep brain stroke).”[33] CDC has estimated[34] that 14,000 patients
nationwide were exposed to the drug, of whom about 12,000 have
reportedly been contacted. However, the infection has an incubation period
of up to a month, and the last treatments were on September 18, 2012.[35]
That means that a few more impacted patients may continue to emerge in
the near future.

6. The Recall Now Includes All NECC Drugs: Initially, three lots of
contaminated drug [36] associated with infected patients were recalled by
the NECC. However, as of October 6, NECC announced a recall[37] for "all
products currently in circulation that were compounded at and distributed
from its facility in Framingham, Massachusetts.” NECC stated, "This action is
being taken out of an abundance of caution due to the potential risk of
contamination, and in cooperation with an investigation being conducted by
the U.S. Food and Drug Administration, the Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention, and the Massachusetts Board of Registration in Pharmacy.” The
complete list of NECC products recalled[38] is 71 pages in length. The
Massachusetts Department of Health advised all facilities and physicians[39]
to cease use of all NECC products and to remove them from inventory. On
October 3, 2012, NECC ceased operations and surrendered its pharmacy
license to the state.[40] 

NECC has a sister company, Ameridose, LLC, also in Framingham, which
identifies itself as an FDA-registered manufacturer.[41] Ameridose holds an
FDA facility registration for its plant.[42] Because of regulators’ quality
concerns "across the corporate entity,"[43] Ameridose has also voluntarily
ceased[44] all drug manufacturing. Ameridose has not recalled any products
in this situation, but it has a past history[45] of quality problems and one
prior drug recall.[46]

7. Epidural Injection of the Drug Is Off-Label, But Is Covered by
Leading Insurance Plans: Some versions of this drug have been FDA

Programs Under “Responsible
Corporate Officer” Doctrine —
With A Twist

OIG OKs Supermarket Gas
Rewards Program That Includes
Cost-Sharing Amounts For
Federally Reimbursable
Prescriptions 

Update

U.S. Court In Illinois Dismisses
FCA Claims Against Medicaid
Managed Care Organization

U.S. Court In Ohio Allows Some
FCA Claims Against Long Term
Care Pharmacy To Proceed

Hospitals and Health
Systems
U.S. Court In Michigan Refuses
To Dismiss Hospital’s Breach Of
Contract Action Against Mental
Health Services Provider 

Insurance
Federal Court Approves $2.6
Million Settlement In Drug
Co-Pay Class Action

U.S. Court In California Says
Auto Insurer Need Not Pay For
Hospital Treatment Based On
Invalid Assignments Of Benefits

Long Term Care
Arkansas High Court Refuses To
Review Discovery Order
Involving Quality Review
Information 

Medicaid
Medicaid Would Have Saved $19
Million If CMS Had Implemented
AMP-Based FULs In November
2010, OIG Says

Medical Malpractice
Georgia Appeals Court Finds
Added Malpractice Claims Not
Barred By Statute Of Limitations
Because They Relate Back To
Original Filing 

Lawmakers Press HHS About
Medical Liability Reform Demo

Medicare
Commonwealth Fund Says ACA
Will Trim $12.7 Billion In Annual
“Overpayment” To Medicare
Private Plans

Top Ten Things You Need To Know About The Fungal Meningitis Outbreak http://www.healthlawyers.org/News/Health Lawyers Weekly/Pages/201...

2 of 8 11/15/2012 4:13 PM



approved for certain indications and routes of administration. For example,
Depo-Medrol® made by Pharmacia & Upjohn[47] is labeled as “an
anti-inflammatory glucocorticoid for intramuscular, intra-articular, soft tissue
or intralesional injection.”[48] However, the FDA-approved versions of the
drug are not at issue in this outbreak and recall. Moreover, the FDA has
never approved this drug formulation for epidural administration.[49]
Therefore, the epidural injections that have caused the fungal meningitis
outbreak represent an unapproved, or "off-label," use of the drug. FDA
maintains that drug manufacturers may not promote drugs[50] for
unapproved indications. As FDA has acknowledged,[51] however, physicians
may use drugs for unapproved indications in the treatment of patients based
upon their medical judgment. Although off-label, such injections receive
reimbursement under private insurance, as noted in Section 1 above, as well
as under local Medicare coverage decisions (e.g., here[52] and here[53]).

8. Compounding Pharmacies Have Been a Long-Standing Safety
Concern: In 2007, FDA published a consumer advisory[54] entitled “The
Special Risks of Pharmacy Compounding” that described concerns due to
“instances where compounded drugs have endangered public health.” FDA
reported that there had been “more than 200 adverse events involving 71
compounded products since 1990,” some of which “had devastating
repercussions.” FDA has issued numerous warning letters and taken multiple
enforcement actions[55] against compounding pharmacies because of
quality problems or misleading promotions of safety or efficacy. A 2006 FDA
Limited Survey of Compounded Drug Products[56] found that 33% of
samples failed rigorous testing due to sub- or super-potency or lack of
uniformity among individual dosing units. FDA stated, “[t]he results of the
survey suggest that problems with the quality of compounded drugs occur
throughout the country.” FDA has also published an extensive list[57] of
compounded drugs recalled or withdrawn from the market for safety
reasons.

9. Pharmacy Compounding Was Historically Limited and Patient-
Specific, but NECC Was an Example of a Large-Scale Manufacturing
and Distribution Operation Conducted by a "Pharmacy": According to
FDA, traditional pharmacy compounding was “the combining, mixing, or
altering of ingredients to create a customized medication for an individual
patient in response to a licensed practitioner’s prescription.”[58] Originally
the source of all medications, compounding was largely supplanted by mass
production by the heavily-regulated drug manufacturing industry. Since
then, pharmacy compounding has continued to play an important role[59] in
preparing medications for individuals that are not commercially available, or
unique formulations, strengths or combinations needed for specific patients. 

However, the practice of pharmacy compounding has grown to the point
where in some instances it rivals conventional drug manufacturing. In the
NECC case, for example, just the three lots of contaminated drug amounted
to approximately 17,500 vials distributed to 75 facilities in 23 states.[60] As
noted in Section 6 above, drugs filling a 71-page list have been recalled by
NECC, giving a clearer view of the scope of the drug manufacturing and
distribution operation being conducted at one facility under the rubric of
“pharmacy compounding.” Massachusetts Governor Deval Patrick alleged at
a press conference[61] that NECC was operating outside its state license by
“making big batches and selling out of state as a manufacturer would”
rather than “filling specific prescriptions for specific patients as I think any of
us would understand a pharmacy to do.” He also alleged that NECC misled
authorities about the nature of its operations, although specifics were not
provided.

In 1992, in response to growing concerns that compounding pharmacies
were manufacturing, selling, and distributing drugs in much the same way
as regulated manufacturers but without adequate oversight, FDA issued a
Compliance Policy Guide (CPG).[62] The CPG stated that FDA would
“generally continue to defer to state and local officials regulation of the
day-to-day practice of retail pharmacy and related activities.” However, FDA
stated that it would pursue enforcement against pharmacies that acted more
like drug manufacturers and where it found serious violations of federal law.
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Listing nine key factors, FDA stated in the CPG that it would not pursue
enforcement against pharmacy compounders who prepared a drug in
response to a prescription from a physician, or “very limited quantities”
without a prescription based on a documented history of patient-specific
orders, and provided the pharmacy did not solicit these orders or in other
way market specific drugs or classes of drugs. This approach, based heavily
on restrictions on solicitation and marketing, would soon be rebuked by the
courts, as discussed next.

10. Congress’ and FDA’s Efforts to Regulate Compounders Have
Faced Resistance and Conflicting Rulings from the Courts: In the Food
and Drug Administration Modernization Act of 1997 (FDAMA), Congress
enacted significant portions of FDA's CPG into law. The new law[63]
exempted compounded drugs from FDA oversight provided the drug was
prepared by a licensed pharmacist or physician "for an identified individual
patient" on the "unsolicited" prescription of a medical practitioner. Congress
also required that the compounder not “advertise or promote the
compounding of any particular drug, class of drug or type of drug,” although
they could advertise the availability of compounding services generally. The
solicitation, advertising, and promotion restrictions were struck down by the
U.S. Supreme Court in 2002 in Thompson v. Western States Medical
Center[64] as an unconstitutional restraint on commercial speech in
violation of the First Amendment. The Court held that there were less
restrictive ways in which Congress could regulate compounders without such
a significant impact on commercial speech. Specifically, the Court stated
that, “Several non-speech-related means of drawing a line between
compounding and large-scale manufacturing might be possible here.” The
Court provided a number of examples, including banning “commercial scale
manufacturing or testing equipment for compounding drug products” as
stated in FDA’s 1992 CPG.

The Supreme Court did not address the Ninth Circuit’s earlier ruling in the
same case that the promotional restrictions of FDAMA were not “severable”
from the FDA exemption itself.[65] In other words, the Ninth Circuit ruled
that Congress intended the compounding practices to be FDA exempt only if
subject to the marketing restrictions. On that basis, the court of appeals
struck down in its entirety the FDAMA provision that included the FDA
exemption. The Supreme Court stated that it was not reviewing this aspect
of the Ninth Circuit ruling as it was not raised on appeal. Based on the Ninth
Circuit ruling not having been altered on appeal, FDA took the position[66]
that the applicable section of FDAMA was no longer valid and thus
compounding pharmacies no longer had a statutory exemption from federal
regulation. However, to add a strong dose of confusion, the Fifth Circuit in
2008 disagreed with the Ninth Circuit,[67] holding that the key section of
FDAMA was still in effect except for the speech restrictions struck down by
the Supreme Court. This ruling meant that compounded drugs are exempt
from FDA regulation provided they met the other, non-speech restrictions of
FDAMA – at least in the states within the Fifth Circuit.

Following Western States, Congress never enacted new legislation consistent
with the Supreme Court's decision. FDA revised and reissued its Compliance
Policy Guide,[68] again setting forth nine key factors the agency would
consider in pursuing “new drug, adulteration, or misbranding” violations
against compounders. Previously-listed factors relating to marketing efforts
were dropped, and new factors were added. Some factors were based on
product quality concerns while others were based on the quantity of drug
produced (e.g., “using commercial scale manufacturing or testing
equipment”) and distribution routes (e.g., “compounding drugs for third
parties who resell to individual patients or offering compounded drug
products at wholesale to other state licensed persons or commercial entities
for resale”). However, FDA enforcement efforts after Western States have
received mixed results[69] in the courts, in part due to concerns over FDA
interfering with the traditional state responsibility for the regulation of state-
licensed pharmacies. Two appellate courts disagree on whether or not the
FDAMA exemption remains in effect. As a result, regulation of compounding
pharmacies has been left in what one article described as a "legal no man's
land."[70]
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The intent of this article was to provide comprehensive information on this
complicated situation to a promote a better understanding of the history and
the current state of affairs. The article does not seek to ascribe blame or
responsibility for the situation, but the history makes clear that there are
ample doses of both responsibility and blame waiting to be administered.
Further investigations will reveal whether NECC misled regulators, as
Governor Patrick alleged, or whether the state and FDA knew or with
reasonable regulatory diligence should have known of the extent of NECC’s
operations and lack of quality controls. Finally, both FDA and Congress will
need to take responsibility for their actions and inactions following Western
States, in which the Supreme Court gave clear guidance about the
permissible scope of federal regulation of wide-scale drug manufacturing
masquerading as pharmacy compounding.
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